nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary

of the items of receivables reported on the statement of net position follows:

Governmental activities:

  Property taxes 2,296,574$

  Income taxes 480,978

  Accounts 18,871

  Accrued interest 38,370

  Intergovernmental 87,861

Total 2,922,654$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are expected to be

collected within the subsequent year.

THIS SPACE INTNETIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RIVERSIDE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

LOGAN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

44

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets

for the right to use software which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended

June 30, 2023, was as follows:

Restated

Balance Balance

June 30, 2022   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2023

Governmental activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:

  Land 11,423$   -$   -$   11,423$

  Construction in progress 135,284   2,583,764   (270,568)   2,448,480

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 146,707   2,583,764   (270,568)   2,459,903

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:

  Land improvements 1,861,108   -   (7,459)   1,853,649

  Buildings and improvements 16,584,074   292,510   (7,132)   16,869,452

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 2,175,580   175,334   (57,317)   2,293,597

  Intangible right to use:

   Equipment 125,531   -   -   125,531

   Software 18,010   -   -   18,010

  Vehicles 841,104   115,086   -   956,190

  Textbooks 632,952   -   -   632,952

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 22,238,359   582,930   (71,908)   22,749,381

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization

  Land improvements (1,408,287)   (47,621)   7,459   (1,448,449)

  Buildings and improvements (7,588,315)   (411,165)   3,016   (7,996,464)

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (1,308,299)   (92,118)   53,495   (1,346,922)

  Intangible right to use:

   Equipment (37,659)   (25,106)   -   (62,765)

   Software -   (9,005)   -   (9,005)

  Vehicles (405,811)   (54,066)   -   (459,877)

  Textbooks (632,952)   -   -   (632,952)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (11,381,323)   (639,081)   63,970   (11,956,434)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 11,003,743$  2,527,613$ (278,506)$   13,252,850$

RIVERSIDE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

LOGAN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

45

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:

  Regular 292,330$

  Special 6,869

  Vocational 13,482

Support services:

  Instructional staff 46,453

  Administration 9,085

  Fiscal 3,258

  Operations and maintenance 132,677

  Pupil transportation 55,476